change the nature of the ore with the intention of deceiving or defrauding another 
person or contravening a provision of this Act. 

(2) A person who contravenes sub-section (1) commits an offence and shall, on conviction, be 
liable to imprisonment for a term not exceeding fifteen (15) years or to a fine not exceeding 
one hundred and fifty thousand (E150,000) Emalangeni orto both. 

145. Unauthorized disclosure of information 

(1) A person shall not disclose information provided by an applicant for a mineral right or the 
holder of a mineral right in compliance with this Act except in accordance with this Act or with